## ORDINANCE NO. 2017 - 49

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2006-45 ESTABLISHING THE SALARIES OF ELECTED AND VARIOUS OFFICIALS PRESENTLY KNOWN AS CHAPTER 157 OF THE VINELAND CITY CODE.

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2006, City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2006-45 entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1, ORDINANCE NO. 2, ORDINANCE NO. 11 AND ORDINANCE NO. 612 ESTABLISHING THE SALARIES OF ELECTED AND VARIOUS OFFICIALS OF THE CITY", presently known as Chapter 157 of the Vineland City Code, said ordinance having been amended; and

WHEREAS, it is considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland to amend the salary of the Director of Fire and the Director of the Licenses and Inspections.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance No. 2006-45 entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1, ORDINANCE NO. 2, ORDINANCE NO. 11 AND ORDINANCE NO. 612 ESTABLISHING THE SALARIES OF ELECTED AND VARIOUS OFFICIALS OF THE CITY", presently known as Chapter 157, Salaries and Compensation of the Vineland City Code, be and the same, is hereby amended as follows:

## **Article III - Various Officials**

## § 157-4 Department Directors.

Department Directors may be full-time City employees in another title. Directors shall receive salaries as specified hereunder, to be paid in the same manner as salaries of all other City employees. The salary of the following Directors shall be fixed by the Council in the compensation schedules heretofore adopted or hereafter to be adopted in the Schedule of Classified/Unclassified Positions and Applicable Salary Ranges in the Civil Service of the City of Vineland:

- A. Director of the Department of Administration.
- B. Director of the Fire Department.
- C. Director of the Department of Licenses and Inspections.
- D. Director of the Department of Law.
- E. Director of the Department of Municipal Utilities.
- F. The salary of the Director of Public Safety shall be \$7,500 per year.
- G. The salary of the Director of the Department of Public Works shall be \$5,000 per year.
- H. The salary of the Director of Health shall be \$5,000 per year commencing January 1, 2017.
- I. The salary of the Director of Finance shall be \$5,000 per year commencing January 1, 2017.
- J. The salaries of the Directors of Public Safety, Department of Public Works, Department of Health and Department of Finance shall be paid as stipends and not part of the salary of the individual in the event an employee of the City of Vineland is appointed as director of the aforementioned departments.
- K. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no Director of the City of Vineland shall be entitled to compensatory time or overtime as defined in the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any ordinance or provision thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall take effect upon publication and passage in the manner provided by law.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:

President of Council

Approved by the Mayor:

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Clerk